

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WASHINGTON ALLIANCE OF TECHNOLOGY WORKERS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HOMELAND SECURITY ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JOHN M. MIANO  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC  
Immigration Reform Law Institute  
25 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Suite 335  
Washington, DC 20001  
202-232-5590  
jmiano@verizon.net

*Counsel for Petitioner*

May 2023

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Questions Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceeding .....	ii
Rule 29.6 Disclosure Statement .....	iii
Related Proceedings .....	iv
Table of Authorities .....	ix
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Statutes and Regulations .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	3
Reasons For Granting the Petition .....	14
I. The D.C. Circuit decision created a circuit split on the scope of statutory nonimmigrant visa terms. ....	16
II. The questions presented are exceptionally important .....	21
Conclusion .....	29

Appendix A

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, *Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.*, No. 21-5028 (October 4, 2022) ..... 1a

Appendix B

Opinion, United States District Court for the District of Columbia, *Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.*, No. 16-CV-1170 (January 28, 2021)..... 88a

Appendix C

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, *Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.*, No. 17-5110 (June 8, 2018) ..... 140a

Appendix D

Opinion, United States District Court for the District of Columbia, *Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.*, No. 16-CV-1170 (April 19, 2017) ..... 166a

Appendix E

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, *Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.*, No. 15-5239 (May 13, 2016) ..... 226a

Appendix F

Opinion, United States District Court for  
the District of Columbia, *Wash. All. of Tech.  
Workers v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.*,  
No. 14-CV-529 (August 12, 2015).....228a

Appendix G

Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En  
Banc (February 1, 2023).....276a

Appendix H

Relevant Statutory Provisions .....287a

Appendix I

Improving and Expanding Training  
Opportunities for F-1 Nonimmigrant  
Students With STEM Degrees and Cap-  
Gap Relief for All Eligible F-1 Students,  
81 Fed. Reg. 13,040–122 (Mar. 11, 2016) .....290a

Appendix J

Extending Period of Optional Practical  
Training by 17 Months for F-1  
Nonimmigrant Students With STEM  
Degrees and Expanding Cap-Gap Relief for  
All F-1 Students With Pending H-1B  
Petitions, 73 Fed. Reg. 18,944–56 (April 4,  
2008) .....677a



Appendix K

Pre-Completion Interval Training; F-1  
Student Work Authorization, 57 Fed.  
Reg. 31,954–57 (July 20, 1992) ..... 734a

Appendix L ..... 747a

Administrative Record, pp. 120–23, for  
73 Fed. Reg. 18,944–56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Akbarin v. Immigr. &amp; Naturalization Serv.</i> , 669 F.2d 839 (1st Cir. 1982) .....	10
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	26
<i>Birdsong v. Holder</i> , 641 F.3d 957 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022).....	28
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. v.</i> <i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	11–15, 23–24
<i>City of Arlington v.</i> <i>Fed. Commc’n Comm’n</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	28
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 579 U.S. 261 (2016).....	28
<i>Elkins v. Moreno</i> , 435 U.S. 647 (1978).....	8, 16–17
<i>Food &amp; Drug Admin. v.</i> <i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	26
<i>Gazeli v. Session</i> , 856 F.3d 1101 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	17
<i>Graham v. Immigr. &amp; Naturalization Serv.</i> , 998 F.2d 194 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	18

<i>Jie Fang v.</i> <i>Dir. U.S. Immigr. &amp; Customs Enft</i> 935 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>Xu Feng v. Univ. of Del.,</i> 833 F. App'x 970 (3d Cir. 2021) .....	18
<i>J. W. Hampton, Jr., &amp; Co. v. United States,</i> 276 U.S. 394 (1928) .....	27
<i>Khano v. Immigr. &amp; Naturalization Serv.,</i> 999 F.2d 1203 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>Immigr. &amp; Naturalization Serv., v.</i> <i>Nat'l Ctr. for Immigrants' Rights,</i> 502 U.S. 183 (1991) .....	24
<i>Int'l Longshoremen's &amp; Warehousemen's</i> <i>Union v. Meese,</i> 891 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	21
<i>Int'l Union of Bricklayers &amp; Allied Craftsmen</i> <i>v. Meese,</i> 761 F.2d 798 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	3–4, 21
<i>Int'l Union of Bricklayers &amp; Allied Craftsmen</i> <i>v. Meese,</i> 616 F. Supp. 1387 (N.D. Cal. 1985) .....	4, 21
<i>Lok v. Immigr. &amp; Naturalization Serv.,</i> 681 F.2d 107 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	17
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v.</i> <i>Fed. Comm'n Comm'n,</i> 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	28

<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	26
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	27
<i>Morel v. Immigr. &amp; Naturalization Serv.</i> , 90 F.3d 833 (3d Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Moreno v. Univ. of Md.</i> , 645 F.2d 217 (4th Cir. 1981) .....	17
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....	26
<i>Olaniyan v.</i> <i>Dist. Dir., Immigr. &amp; Naturalization Serv.</i> , 796 F.2d 373 (10th Cir. 1986) .....	17
<i>Rogers v. Larson</i> , 563 F.2d 617 (3d Cir. 1977) .....	18
<i>Sanchez v. Mayorkas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1809 (2021).....	16, 23
<i>Save Jobs USA v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 15-CV-615, slip op. (D.D.C. Mar. 28, 2023).....	25
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982).....	17
<i>Touray v. United States AG</i> , 546 F. App’x 907 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	16–17

<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 579 U.S. 547 (2016).....	19
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v.</i> <i>Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	15
<i>United States v. Igbatayo</i> , 764 F.2d 1039 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	17
<i>Von Kennel Gaudin v. Remis</i> , 379 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Wash. All. Tech. Workers. v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 247 (D.D.C. 2014).....	7
<i>Wash. All. Tech Workers v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep't Homeland Sec.</i> , 156 F. Supp. 3d 123 (D.D.C. 2015).....	1, 7–9, 10
<i>Wash. All. Tech Workers v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep't Homeland Sec.</i> , 650 Fed. Appx. 13 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	1, 8–9
<i>Wash. All. Tech Workers v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep't Homeland Sec.</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 524 (D.D.C. 2017).....	1, 9
<i>Wash. All. Tech Workers v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep't Homeland Sec.</i> , 892 F.3d 332 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	1, 9
<i>Wash. All. Tech Workers v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep't Homeland Sec.</i> , 518 F. Supp. 3d 448 (D.D.C 2021).....	1, 9–10

*Wash. All. Tech Workers v. U.S. Dep’t Homeland Sec.*,  
50 F.4th 164 (D.C. Cir. 2022) ..... 10–29

*Wash. All. Tech Workers v. U.S. Dep’t Homeland Sec.*,  
58 F.4th 506 (D.C. Cir. 2023) ..... 10–18, 22–28

*West Virginia v. Env’t Prot. Agency*,  
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)..... 11, 14–15, 20, 26, 28

*Whitman v. American Trucking Association*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 26

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,  
343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 25–26

Statutes:

The Immigration and Nationality Act of  
1952, Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 3, 7, 17, 21

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15) ..... 10, 16

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(F)(i)..... 3, 22–23

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)..... 24

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)(i)(b)..... 2

8 U.S.C. § 1103..... 24

8 U.S.C. § 1184(a) ..... 16, 20, 24–27

8 U.S.C. § 1184(g) ..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1) ..... 16

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3)..... 4, 8, 18–20

Regulations:

Pre-Completion Interval Training; F-1  
Student Work Authorization,  
57 Fed. Reg. 31,954 (July 20, 1992) ..... 4

Extending Period of Optional Practical  
Training by 17-Months for F-1  
nonimmigrant Students with STEM  
(Science, Technology, Mathematics, and  
Engineering) Degrees and Expanding Cap-  
Gap Relief for All F-1 Students with  
Pending H-1B Petitions,  
73 Fed. Reg. 18,944 (Apr. 8, 2008) ..... 5–10

Employment Authorization for Certain H-4  
Dependent Spouses,  
80 Fed. Reg. 10,284 (Feb. 25, 2015) ..... 4

Expanding Training Opportunities for F-1  
Nonimmigrant Students with STEM  
Degrees and Cap-Gap Relief for All  
Eligible F-1 Students  
81 Fed. Reg. 13,040 (Mar. 11, 2016) ..... 8–12, 19

International Entrepreneur Rule,  
82 Fed. Reg. 5,238 (Jan. 17, 2017) ..... 20

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)(5)(i) ..... 7

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)(6) ..... 7

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)(10)(ii)(A)(3) ..... 3, 7

Other Authorities:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 9

H.R. Rep. No. 82-1365 (1952) .....	24
Julia Preston, <i>Toys 'R' Us Brings Temporary Foreign Workers to U.S. to Move Jobs Overseas</i> , NY Times, Sept. 29, 2015 .....	4
Neil Ruiz & Abby Budiman, <i>Number of Foreign College Students Staying and Working in the U.S. After Graduation Surges</i> , Pew Research Center, May 18, 2018 .....	4
S. Rep. No. 82-1137 at 11 (1952) .....	24
